

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-0189

JULIE PFALTZGRAFF

Appellant,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE SCOTT ROSENBERG, JUDGE

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF
AND CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TABITHA J. GARDNER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
1305 E. Walnut St., 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Phone: (515) 242-6576
Fax: (515) 281-7219
Email: Tabitha.Gardner@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE-STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	12
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	20
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	20
Nature of the Case.....	20
Course of Proceedings and Nature of Facts	20
Statement of Facts	24
Administrative Contextual History	24
ARGUMENT	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
I. THE APPELLANT WAS PROVIDED WITH DUE PROCESS AS REQUIRED BY LAW.....	31
Preservation of Error	31
Argument	31
II. THE DEPARTMENT'S RECOUPMENT RULES CLEARLY DELINEATE THE CONSEQUENCES FOR A PROVIDER WHO CHOOSES TO CONTINUE BILLING FOR CHILD CARE SERVICES WHILE APPEALING A REVOKED CCA PROVIDER AGREEMENT.	41
Preservation of Error	41
Argument Overview	42
A. Iowa Administrative Code 170.9 and 7.9 are not constitutionally vague.....	42

1.) Iowa Administrative Code 170.1 cannot and does not grant due process "entitlements," but rather sets out definitions to use in conjunction with the rules set forth in this chapter.....	46
2.) 441 Iowa Administrative Code 170.9 set out the parameters, including the nondiscretionary sections, associated with agency administration of the CCA program's monetary payments.....	48
3.) The Appellant was provided with an appeal process and hearing pursuant to 441 Iowa Administrative Code 7 as an "aggrieved person"...	55
 B. Iowa administrative rules - and the multiple notices provided to the Appellant <u>at the revocation notice</u> , <u>at the outset of the appeal</u> , and <u>during the course of the process</u> - provided more than adequate notice of recoupment should the Appellant not prevail on her appeals.....	60
 III. THE DEPARTMENT'S PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS AUTHORITY IN PROMULGATING RECOUPMENT RULES, AND THOSE RULES CLEARLY REFLECT THE INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE ENABLING STATUTES.....	62
Preservation of Error	62
 IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISTINGUISHED THAT THE ONLY REAL ISSUE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW WAS WHETHER OR NOT THE DHS RECOUPMENT COMPORTED WITH DUE PROCESS, AND THE OTHER ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE APPELLANT WERE NOT PRESERVED FOR APPEAL.....	63
Preservation of Error	63
Argument	63

V.	THE DEPARTMENT'S CORRECTLY SOUGHT RECOUPMENT WHERE THE APPELLANT CLAIMED ELIGIBLE CCA FAMILY MONIES DURING APPEAL, AS WELL AS AFTER SHE LOST HER APPEAL.....	67
	Preservation of Error	67
	Argument	67
VI.	THE DEPARTMENT'S CORRECTLY ASKED THE APPELLANT TO COMPLETE HER CCA AGREEMENT APPEALS AND SUBMIT A COMPLETE APPLICATION PACKET BEFORE IT WOULD PROCESS THE CCA APPLICATIONS SHE SUBMITTED AT VARIOUS TMES THROUGHOUT THE APPEAL PROCESS.	74
	Preservation of Error	74
	Argument	74
VII.	THE APPELANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION 625.29 AT EITHER THE ADMINISTRATIVE OR THE JUDICIAL REVIEW LEVEL.	74
	Preservation of Error	74
	Argument	75
	Administrative Process.....	75
	Judicial Review.....	75
	CONCLUSION	79
	REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	80
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Alfredo v. Iowa Racing and Gaming Comm’n</u> , 555 N.W.2d 827, 833 (Iowa 1996)	23
<u>Bass v. JC Penney</u> , 880 N.W.2d 751, 764 (Iowa 2016)	69
<u>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S.564, 577 (1972) ..	32
<u>Bills v. Henderson</u> , 631 F.2d 1287, 1298-99 (6 th Cir. 1980).....	47
<u>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564, 569-72, 92 S.Ct. 2701-2705-06, 2709, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972)	47
<u>Botsko v. Davenport Civil Rights Comm’n</u> , 774 N.W.2d 841, 845 (2009).....	77
<u>Branstad v. Iowa</u> , 871 N.W.2d 291, 292, 295, 296, 297 (Iowa 2015).....	77
<u>Burns v. Iowa Bd. of Nursing</u> , 495 N.W.2d 698, 699 (Iowa 1993)	29, 30
<u>Carr v. Iowa Employment Security Comm’n</u> , 256 N.W.2d 211, 214 (Iowa 1977)	22
<u>Clemente v. U.S.</u> , 766 F.2d 1358, 1364 (9 th Cir. 1985)	47
<u>Consumer Advocate v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</u> , 465 N.W.2d 280, 281 (Iowa 1991)	29
<u>Garwick v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 611 N.W.2d 286, 289 (Iowa 2000).....	43
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Dep’t of Treasury</u> , 803 N.W.2d 698, 702 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010)	32

<u>Ghost Player v. Iowa Dept. of Econ. Dev.</u> , ___ N.W.2d ___ (2018); 2018 WL 480365	28
<u>Greenawalt v. Zoning Board of Adj. of City of Davenport</u> , 345 N.W.2d 537, 545 (Iowa 1984)	42, 43
<u>Grinnell College v. Osborn</u> , 751 N.W.2d 396, 403 (Iowa 2008)	54, 55
<u>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</u> , 834 N.W.2d 444, 459 (Iowa 2013)	35
<u>Hy-Vee Food Stores v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</u> , 453 N.W.2d 512, 515 (Iowa 1990)	29
<u>Incorporated City of Denison v. Clabaugh</u> , 306 N.W. 2d 748, 751 (Iowa 1977)	42
<u>Iowa Dep’t of Transp. v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Woodbury County</u> , 488 N.W.2d 174, 175 (Iowa 1992)	43
<u>Iowa Nat’l Industrial Loan Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</u> , 224 N.W.2d 437, 439 (Iowa 1974)	48
<u>Johnson v. Dodgen</u> , 451 N.W.2d 168, 175 (Iowa 1990)	69
<u>Keating v. Nebraska Pub. Power Dist.</u> , 660 F.3d 1014, 1017 (8 th Cir. 2011)	32
<u>Kent v. Employment Appeal Bd.</u> , 498 N.W.2d 687, 688-89 (Iowa 1993)	76
<u>Leonard v. Iowa State Bd. of Ed.</u> , 471 N.W.2d 815, 816 (Iowa 1991)	29
<u>Lockhart v. Cedar Rapids Community Sch. Dist.</u> , 577 N.W.2d 845, 847 (Iowa 1998)	43
<u>Matthews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319, 334-335 (1976)	31

<u>McNabb v. Osmundson</u> , 315 N.W.2d 9, 15 (Iowa 1982)	77
<u>Mercy Health Ctr., A Div. of Sisters of Mercy Health Corp. v. State Health Facilities Council</u> , 360 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1985)	29
<u>Messina v. Iowa Dep’t of Job Service</u> , 341 N.W.2d 52, 56 (Iowa 1983)	48
<u>Perry v. Sindermann</u> , 408 U.S. 593, 599-601, 92 S.Ct. 2694, 2699, 33 L.Ed.2d 570 (1972)	47
<u>State v. Guzman-Juarez</u> , 591 N.W.2d 1, 3 (Iowa 1999)	43
<u>Smith v. Harrison</u> , 325 N.W.2d 92, 94 (Iowa 1982)	69, 70
<u>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</u> , 639 N.W.2d 226, 237 (Iowa 2002)	31
<u>State v. West</u> , 446 N.W.2d 777, 778 (Iowa 1989).....	43
<u>Suss v. Schammel</u> , 375 N.W.2d 252, 256 (Iowa 1985)	77

State Statutes

Iowa Code Chapter 17A.....	43, 44, 53, 54, 75
Iowa Code Chapter 237A	24, 33, 43, 52, 53, 54, 73
Iowa Code Chapter 239B.....	33
Iowa Code § 4.1(30)	49
Iowa Code § 17A.18A.....	39, 40, 72
Iowa Code § 17A.19(5)	45
Iowa Code § 17A.19(8)	29
Iowa Code § 17A.19(8)(f)	29
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(m).....	29, 30

Iowa Code § 237A.13.....	33, 34, 49, 53, 67
Iowa Code § 237A.13(1)	33, 42
Iowa Code § 237A.13(4).....	49, 53
Iowa Code §§ 237A.13(6)–(8).....	78
Iowa Code § 237A.13(7)	34
Iowa Code § 237A.13(8).....	34
Iowa Code § 625.29	76, 77, 78, 79
Iowa Code § 625.29(1)	75, 76
Iowa Code § 625.29(1)(a)	76
Iowa Code § 625.29(1)(b)	76, 78
Iowa Code §§ 625.29(1)(b), (d) and (f)	76
Iowa Code § 625.29(1)(d)	76, 77
Iowa Code § 625.29(1)(f)	78

Rules

441 IAC Rule 7	55, 59, 60
441 IAC Rule 7.1	56
441 IAC Rule 7.1 (17A)	56
441 IAC Rule 7.2	56
441 IAC Rule 7.2 (17A).....	56
441 IAC Rule 7.2(1).....	56

441 IAC Rule 7.2(6)	56
441 IAC Rule 7.5	56
441 IAC Rule 7.5(9).....	50, 56, 57
441 IAC Rule 7.7	57
441 IAC Rule 7.7(1)(a)(b).....	57
441 IAC Rule 7.8	57
441 IAC Rule 7.9	42, 44, 58, 66
441 IAC Rule 7.9 (17A).....	44
441 IAC Rule 7.9(1).....	44, 57, 58
441 IAC Rule 7.9(2)	58
441 IAC Rule 7.9(3)	55
441 IAC Rule 7.9(7).....	44, 55, 58, 66, 67
441 IAC Rule 7.9(9)	44, 55, 58
441 IAC Rule 7.10(7)(a)(3).....	75
441 IAC Rule 11.1	61
441 IAC Rule 11.2(2)	61
441 IAC Rule 170	25, 47, 49, 73
441 IAC Rule 170 Preamble	47
441 IAC Rule 170.1	46, 48, 60, 61
441 IAC Rule 170.4(7)(g)	73

441 IAC Rule 170.5.....	61
441 IAC Rule 170.5(5)	71
441 IAC Rule 170.9	42, 48, 49, 53, 61, 67
441 IAC Rule 170.9(1)	49
441 IAC Rule 170.9(2).....	50, 51, 52, 53, 66
441 IAC Rule 170.9(3).....	52, 53, 66
441 IAC Rule 170.9(3)-(6)	53
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Iowa Constitution, Art. I, § 9	31
U.S. Constitution, XIV Amendment	31
